21.9 Teachers retiring through PERA with ten (10) years of service in the District or who leaves the District 

with twenty (20) or more years of service with the District will receive a payout for each seven (7) hour 
increment of unused accrued sick leave as indicated on the schedule below up to a maximum of eight 
hundred seventy-five (875) paid hours. 

Teachers retiring through PERA with at least ten (10) years of service in the District shall receive $60.00 
for each seven (7) hour increment of unused accrued sick leave above seventy (70) hours up to a maximum 
of eight hundred seventy-five (875) paid hours. 

Teachers retiring through PERA with at least fifteen (15) years of service in the District shall receive 
$70.00 for each seven (7) hour increment of unused accrued sick leave above thirty-five (35) hours up to a 
maximum of eight hundred seventy-five (875) paid hours.  

Teachers who leave the District with at least twenty (20) years of service in the District shall receive $85.00 
for each seven (7) hour increment of unused accrued sick leave up to a maximum of eight hundred seventy-
five (875) paid hours.  

Teachers who leave the District with at least twenty-five (25) years of service in the District shall receive 
$100.00 for each seven (7) hour increment of unused accrued sick leave up to a maximum of eight hundred 
seventy-five (875) paid hours. 

ARTICLE 22 – SICK LEAVE BANK 

22.1 The purpose of this Sick Leave Bank is to provide a bank of sick leave hours from which a member may 

draw in case of extended absences due to illness/disability which renders the member incapable of working.

[...]

Days in which worker’s compensation are available to the member. 

39 

ARTICLE 23 – FAMILY LEAVE 

23.1 Pursuant to the provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, employees may qualify for leave 

(if she/he has worked for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service during the twelve 
(12) month period immediately preceding the commencement of leave) for the reasons specified in the Act. 
Except in cases of emergency, the teacher shall give written notice to the Assistant Superintendent of 
Human Resources of intention to take leave at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the date on which

[...]

may use up to an additional five (5) days per year of that teacher’s annual leave for bereavement purposes 
for each additional death during that academic year. 

ARTICLE 29 – LENGTH OF CONTRACT YEAR/SCHOOL CALENDAR 

29.1 The contract year for teachers who have been employed by the District for one (1) or more years shall be 

one hundred eighty-six (186) days. Teachers in their first year of employment with the District will have 
three (3) additional contract days for District and building-level orientation and induction. As such, the 
contract year for teachers in their first year of employment with the District one hundred eighty-nine (189) 
days. 

29.2 The school calendar shall be as determined by the Board; provided, however, that the Association shall 

have the right to make its recommendations to the Superintendent regarding the school calendar. 

ARTICLE 30 – TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT